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pension in an amount not exceeding $75 per month to each member
who has reached the age of 5O years and who has performed at least
20 years of active service as a member of the volunteer fire depart-
ment of the city.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body
of the city of Chanhassen and upon compliance with the provisions of
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 24, 1976.

CHAPTER 72—H.F.No.2298

An act relating to eminent domain; time of title and possession: providing
certain payments deposited with the court shall draw interest; amending Min-

nesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 117.042.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 117.042,
is amended to read:

117.042 EMINENT DOMAIN; TIME OF TITLE AND POSSES-
SION. Whenever the petitioner shall require title and possession of all
or part of the owner's property prior to the filing of an award by the
court appointed commissioners, the petitioner shall, at least 90 days
prior to the date on which possession is to be taken, notify the owner
of the intent to possess by notice served by registered mail and before
taking title and possession shall pay to the owner or deposit with the
court an amount equal to petitioner's approved appraisal of value. If it
is deemed necessary to deposit the above amount with the court the
petitioner may apply to the court for an order transferring title and
possession of the property or properties involved from the owner to
the petitioner. In all other cases, petitioner has the right to the title and
possession after the filing of the award by the court appointed com-
missioners as follows:

(a) if appeal is waived by the parties upon payment of the award;

(b) if appeal is not waived by the parties upon payment or deposit
of three-fourths of the award. The amount deposited shall be deposited
b^ the clerk of court in an interest bearing account no later than the
business day next following the day on which the amount was deposi-
ted with the court. All interest credited to the amount deposited from
tlje date of deposit shall be paid to the ultimate recipient of the amount
deposited.

Nothing in this section shall limit rights granted in section
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117.155.

Approved March 24, 1976.

CHAPTER 73—S.F.No.1862

An act relating to motor vehicles; registration and taxation; removing certain
requirements for notarization; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Sec-
tion 168.10, Subdivision I.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 168.10,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

168.10 MOTOR VEHICLES; REGISTRATION; CLASSIC CARS;
COLLECTOR'S VEHICLES. Subdivision 1. APPLICATION. Except as
provided in subdivisions la, Ib, and Ic of this section, every owner of
any motor vehicle in this state, not exempted by section 168.012 or
section 168.26, shall as soon as he shall become the owner thereof and
annually thereafter during the period November 15 to March 1 follow-
ing, both dates inclusive, file with the registrar on a blank provided by
him a listing for taxation and application for the registration of such
vehicle, stating the name and address of the owner, the name and ad-
dress of the person from whom purchased, make of motor vehicle,
year and number of the model, manufacturer's identification number
and serial number, type of body, the weight of the vehicle in pounds,
for trailers only, its rated load carrying capacity and for buses only, its
seating capacity, and such other information as the registrar may re-
quire. The owner shaH make «n eath er affirmation before seme officer
authoriecd by law te administer oathg er affirmations that the state-
mcnta made are correct and trwet and Any false statement wilfully and
knowingly made in regard thereto shall be deemed perjury and pun-
ished accordingly. Saeh listing for taxation and application fer regis-
tretion need net be owom te when the applicant is listing the same ve-
hicle fer taxation and registration fer the second er any oucc coding
timer unleao he eteets te pay registration tax thereon fer a different
grass weight er carrying capacity than fer the prcvioua registration.
The listing and application for registration by dealers or manufactur-
ers' agents within the state, of motor vehicles received for sale or use
within the state shall be accepted as compliance with the requirements
of this chapter, imposed upon the manufacturer.

Registration shall be refused a motor vehicle if the original identi-
fication or serial number has been destroyed, removed, altered, cov-
ered or defaced. However, if the registrar is satisfied on the sworn
statements of the owner or such other persons as he may deem advis-
able that the applicant is the legal owner, a special identification num-
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